
 
 

COUNCIL MEETING 
 

 Wednesday, 22nd February, 
2023 at 2.00 pm 
 
Council Chamber - Civic Centre 
 

 
This meeting is open to the public 

 
 Members of the Council 

 
 The Lord Mayor – Chair  

 
The Sheriff  – Vice-chair 
 
Leader of the Council 
 
Members of the Council (See overleaf) 
 
 

  
 Contacts 

 
 Director of Legal and Business Services  

Richard Ivory 
Tel 023 8083 2794 
Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk 
 

  

 Senior Democratic Support Officer 
Judy Cordell  
Tel: 023 8083 2766 
Email: judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk 

  

  
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:mark.heath@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk


 

 
WARD COUNCILLOR  WARD COUNCILLOR 

 
Bargate Bogle 

Noon 
Dr Paffey 
 

 Millbrook Furnell 
G Galton 
Moulton 
 

Bassett Blackman 
Hannides 
L Harris 
 

 Peartree Houghton 
Keogh 
J Payne 
 

Bevois Rayment 
Denness 
Kataria 
 

 Portswood Cooper 
Mitchell 
Savage 
 

Bitterne Frampton 
Magee 
Prior 
 

 Redbridge Guest 
McEwing 
Goodfellow 
 

Bitterne Park T Bunday 
Fuller 
White 
 

 Shirley Coombs 
Kaur 
Winning 
 

Coxford D Galton 
Professor Margetts 
Renyard 
 

 Sholing J Baillie 
Guthrie 
Vaughan 
 

Freemantle Leggett 
Shields 
Windle 
 

 Swaythling M Bunday 
Fielker 
Vassiliou 
 

Harefield Laurent 
P Baillie 
Fitzhenry 
 

 Woolston Blatchford 
W Payne 
Stead 
 

 



 

 

PUBLIC INFORMATION 

Role of the Council 
The Council comprises all 48 Councillors. The Council normally meets six times a year including the 
annual meeting, at which the Lord Mayor and the Council Leader are elected and committees and sub-
committees are appointed, and the budget meeting, at which the Council Tax is set for the following 
year.  
The Council approves the policy framework, which is a series of plans and strategies recommended by 
the Executive, which set out the key policies and programmes for the main services provided by the 
Council.  It receives a summary report of decisions made by the Executive, 
[...]
asonably could reach, (also known as the 
“rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle); 

 comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual basis.  Save 
to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward funding are unlawful; 
and 

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 

 



 

Richard Ivory, Solicitor  
Director of Legal and Business Services 
Civic Centre, Southampton, SO14 7LY 
 
 
Tuesday, 14 February 2023 
 
 
 
 

TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the COUNCIL to be held on WEDNESDAY, 
22ND FEBRUARY, 2023 in the COUNCIL CHAMBER CIVIC CENTRE at 2:00pm when the 
following business is proposed to be transacted:-    
 
 
 
1   APOLOGIES     

 
 To receive any apologies. 

 
2   ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE LORD MAYOR AND LEADER     

 
 Matters especially brought forward by the Lord Mayor and the Leader. 

 
3   DEPUTATIONS, PETITIONS AND PUBLIC QUESTIONS     

 
 To receive any requests for Deputations, Presentation of Petitions or Public Questions. 

 
4   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - EXEMPT PAPERS INCLUDED IN THE 

FOLLOWING ITEM (IF NEEDED)     
 

 To move that in accordance with the Council’s Constitution, specifically the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules contained within the Constitution, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting in respect of any consideration of the exempt appendix to 
the following Item. 
 
Appendix 7 is exempt from publication by virtue of category 3 of rule 10.4 of the 
Council’s Access to Information Procedure Rules i.e. information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person. It is not in the public interest to 
disclose this information due to an ongoing commercial dispute which is subject to a 
protected alternative dispute resolution procedure. If the information was disclosed 
then the Council’s financial position would be available to other parties to the dispute 
and prejudice the Council’s ability to achieve best value. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
5   THE REVENUE BUDGET 2023/24, MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY AND 

CAPITAL PROGRAMME    (Pages 1 - 272) 
 

 Report of the Cabinet Member for Finance and Change detailing the Revenue Budget 
2023/24, Medium Term Financial Strategy and Capital Programme. 
 

NOTE: There will be prayers by Mayor’s Chaplain Will Rosie in the Mayor’s Reception Room 
at 1.45 pm for Members of the Council and Officers who wish to attend. 
 

 
Richard Ivory 

Director of Legal and Business Services 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

DECISION-MAKER:  CABINET 

COUNCIL 

SUBJECT: THE REVENUE BUDGET 2023/24, MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL 
STRATEGY AND CAPITAL PROGRAMME 

DATE OF DECISION: 21 FEBRUARY 2023 (CABINET) 

22 FEBRUARY 2023 (COUNCIL) 

REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR FINANCE AND CHANGE 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director Title: Executive Director for Finance, Commercialisation & S151 Officer 

 Name: John Harrison Tel: 023 80834897 

 E-mail: John.Harrison@southampton.gov.uk  

Author: Title: Head of Financial Planning & Management 

 Name:  Steve Harrison Tel: 0739 2864525 

 E-mail: Steve.Harrison@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

Appendix 7 is exempt from publication by virtue of category 3 of rule 10.4 of the Council’s Access 
to Information Procedure Rules i.e. information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person. It is not in the public interest to disclose this information due to an ongoing 
commercial dispute which is subject to a protected alternative dispute resolution procedure. If the 
information was disclosed then the Council’s financial position would be available to other parties 
to the dispute and prejudice the Council’s ability to achieve best value. 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

This report details the revenue budget for 2023/24 and the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 
for the period 2023/24 to 2026/27. It provides detail to inform Council in setting council tax and rents 
for 2023/24.  
 
The report also sets out the Capital Strategy and Flexible Use of Capital Receipts Strategy and 
provides details of the capital programmes for the General Fund and Housing Revenue Account 
(HRA) for the period 2022/23 to 2027/28.  
 

The report identifies how the 2023/24 budget has been balanced since the forecast shortfall 
reported to Cabinet on 8 November 2022, which was £28.9M.   It outlines how additional funds 
arising from the November 2022 Autumn Statement and confirmed in the local government finance 
settlement, including extra council tax flexibilities (£3.3M), together with further savings (£4.98M) 
and use of reserves (£22.0M) have helped both balance the budget and meet new pressures arising 
since November.  

The importance of the services provided by Southampton City Council to our local residents, 
businesses and communities continues to be very evident and the Council has set out very clear 
aims around fulfilling Southampton’s huge potential over the coming years.  The Council's budget 
setting process therefore centres around the goals contained within the City Council Corporate Plan 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5

mailto:John.Harrison@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:Steve.Harrison@southampton.gov.uk


 

to ensure resources are directed towards agreed priorities.  The budget is presented to show the 
resources being allocated to these organisational goals. These goals are as follows: 

 Strong foundations for life 

 A proud and resilient City 

 A prosperous City 

 A successful sustainable organisation 

 

The process matches available resources with our delivery of our priorities so that we focus and 
protect our efforts and spending where it will have most benefits.  

 

The financial pressure caused by the pandemic, followed by the much more difficult economic 
situation which has emerged in this last year are a challenge to many councils, especially those 
with social care responsibilities and rising demand pressures.  This was recently in evidence in the 
joint letter Kent and Hampshire County Councils wrote to the Government in November 2022, 
referring to their budget deficits being on a scale that has never been seen before and not of their 
own doing, with budgets at breaking point. Southampton City Council is therefore part of a cohort 
of authorities under severe financial stress.  

 
Details of the budget and capital programme are included in the following appendices and annexes 
thereto: 
Appendix 1 The Revenue Budget 2023/24 and Medium Term Financial Strategy 2023/24 to 2026/27 
Appendix 2 The Capital Strategy 
Appendix 3 The Flexible Use of Capital Receipts Strategy 
Appendix 4 The General Fund Capital Programme 2022/23 to 2027/28 
Appendix 5 The HRA Budget 2023/24 and Capital Programme 2022/23 to 2027/28 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

CABINET 

Cabinet is recommended to: 

General Fund Revenue 

 i)  Note the forecast outturn position for 2022/23 as set out in paragraphs 26 to 28 of 
Appendix 1. 

 ii)  Note the revised Medium Term Financial Strategy 2023/24 to 2026/27 as detailed in 
paragraphs 69 to 76 of Appendix 1 and Annex 1.1. 

 iii)  Note the aims and objectives of the Medium Term Financial Strategy which will be 
presented to council for approval on 22 February 2023 as set out in paragraph 32 of 
Appendix 1. 

 iv)  Note that formal budget consultation began on 9 November 2022 and ended on 10 
January 2023, although comments submitted after this date will be considered 
where possible. The outcome of the consultation is outlined in paragraphs 54 to 60. 

 v)  Note that the Equality and Safety Impact Assessment process that was followed as 
set out in paragraphs 61 to 64. The updated ESIAs and Cumulative Impact 
Assessment are available documents in the Members’ Room. 

 vi)  Note that the Executive’s budget proposals are based on the assumptions detailed 
within the MTFS an
[...]
ramme for 2022/23 to 2027/28 
as detailed in paragraph 35 of Appendix 5, and that spend between 2022/23 and 
2026/27 has been maintained within the control totals previously agreed, and 
adjusted for known slippages at Quarter 3. 

Page 4



 

COUNCIL 

Council is recommended to: 

General Fund Revenue 

 i)  Note the budget consultation process that was followed as detailed in  

paragraphs 54 to 60. 

 ii)  Note that the budget consultation feedback has been taken into consideration by  

the Cabinet and has informed their final budget proposals. Further details are  

contained within the Members’ Room document 1. 

 iii)  Note the Equality and Safety Impact Assessment process that was followed as set 
out in paragraphs 61 to 64. The updated ESIAs and Cumulative Impact Assessment 
are available documents in the Members’ Room. 

 iv)  Note the forecast outturn position for 2022/23 as set out in paragraphs 26 to 28 of 
Appendix 1. 

 v)  Approve the revised Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) for the period 2023/24 
to 2026/27 attached as Annex 1.1.  

 vi)  Approve the 2023/24 General Fund Revenue Budget as detailed in Annexes 1.9 and 
Annexes 1.1(a) and 1.1(c) of the MTFS. 

 vii)  Note the Executive’s budget proposals are based on the assumptions detailed within 
the MTFS and that this includes for 2023/24 an increase in the ‘core’ council tax of 
2.99% and an increase in the Adult Social Care precept of 2.00%, allowable under 
general powers to increase council tax without a referendum. 

 viii)  Approve additional General Fund pressures totalling £28.22M in 2023/24, falling to 
£26.52M in 2026/27, as detailed in paragraph 53 of Appendix 1.   

 ix)  Approve savings proposals totalling £22.03M are included in the 2023/24 General 
Fund Revenue Budget, reducing to £19.27M in 2026/27, as detailed in paragraph 
57 of Appendix 1. 

 x)  Delegate authority to the Executive Director for Corporate Services and Section 151 
Officer, following consultation with the Cabinet Member for Finance and Change, to 
do anything necessary to give effect to the proposals contained in this report.    

 xi)  Set the Band D Council Tax for Southampton City Council at £1,726.47 for 2023/24, 
a Net Budget Requirement of £221.45M and the Council Tax Requirement for 
2023/24 at £115.77M as per Annex 1.2. 

 xii)  Notes and endorses the Statement of the S151 Officer as set out in paragraphs 20 
to 45 on the robustness of the budget and the adequacy of the council’s reserves. In 
particular the precarious financial position of the authority, the high level of financial 
risk currently faced and the lack of adequacy of reserves in the light of these risks 
and that work must continue at pace to lower reliance on reserves as remaining 
unallocated reserves (estimated at £10.3M) will be exhausted in 2024/25 at the 
latest, and potentially earlier in 2023/24 should all the risks identified in this report 
materialise.  

 xiii)  Note that work will continue to review opportunities and proposals to address the 
2024/25 and future years budget shortfall and to help mitigate the high level of 
financial risk within the budget. 

Page 5



 

 xiv)  Note the estimates of precepts on the council tax collection fund for 2023/24 as set 
out in Annex 1.3. 

 xv)  Delegate authority to the Executive Director for Corporate Services and S151 Officer 
to implement any variation to the overall council tax arising from the final notification 
of the Hampshire and Isle of Wight Fire and Rescue Authority precept and the Police 
and Crime Commissioner for Hampshire precept. 

 xvi)  Agree that the following amounts be now calculated by the Council for the financial 
year 2023/24 in accordance with Section 31 and Sections 34 to 36 of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992; and  

determine in accordance with Section 52ZB of the Act that the Council’s relevant 
basic amount of Council Tax for 2023/24 is not excessive in accordance with 
principles approved by the Secret
[...]
 sets out the HRA revenue budget for 2023/24 and the 40-year HRA business 
plan covering the period 2023/24 to 2062/63.  The increases to rents, service charges and 
heating charges are an integral part of the revenue estimates for 2023/24. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

 GENERAL FUND REVENUE BUDGET AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 

7.  Details of the Revenue Budget for 2023/24 and the updated Medium Term Financial Strategy 
2023/24 to 2026/27 are given in Appendix 1 and annexes thereto. 

8.   A report providing an update on the budget position for 2023/24 was presented to Cabinet on 
8 November 2022. Appendix 1 provides an update to that report, giving details of the Council’s 
financial resources following the November 2022 Autumn Statement and 2023/24 provisional 
local government finance settlement and sets out the final proposals in respect of budgetary 
pressures and savings, following review and further work on the initial proposals and taking 
into account feedback received from the consultation and the latest financial monitoring 
position.  

9.   The position reported in November 2022 showed a budget shortfall for 2023/24 of £28.90M.  
The updated position is a balanced budget for 2023/24 and forecast budget shortfalls of 
£21.22M (2024/25), £22.56M (2025/26) and £24.79M (2026/27) respectively.  A summary of 
all of the changes with respect to 2023/24 since the shortfall position reported in November 
2022 is provided in paragraph 70 of Appendix 1. £21.99M of reserves have been used in 

Page 8



 

balancing the 2023/24 revenue budget. This significant depletion of reserves has a severe 
impact on the Council’s financial resilience and sustainability – see the S151 Officer’s 
statement of robustness of estimates and adequacy of reserves starting at paragraph 20 for 
further details. The future budget shortfalls combined with a lack of reserves represent a major 
challenge requiring considerable continued focus and work by the Cabine
[...]
nt, Council wide mechanism to evidence 
how decision making took into account equality and safety considerations.  In addition, the 
assessments take into account the impact on poverty and health and wellbeing. 

63.  Individual Equality and Safety Impact Assessments (ESIAs) have been completed for those 
proposals contained within this report and as detailed in the report that they identified require 
such an assessment, as they could have an impact on a particular group or individuals.  The 
final individual ESIAs are available in Members’ Room documents. 

64.  The individual ESIAs have been analysed to consider the cumulative impacts the budget 
proposals may have on particular groups and the mitigating actions that could be considered.  
In order to give the right perspective to the budget proposals, the Cumulative Impact 
Assessment has to be considered in light of the available information on the City’s profile, 
service user and non-user information and staffing profiles as well as the proportion of the 
Council’s budget that is currently spent on targeted groups or communities.  The cumulative 
ESIA is available to view in the Members’ Room documents. 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Capital/Revenue  

65.  The capital and revenue implications are fully detailed within the report.  

Property/Other 

66.  There are no specific property implications arising from this report other than the schemes 
already referred to within Appendix 4 and Appendix 5 of the report. 

Staffing Implications 

67.  A significant proportion of the Council’s expenditure is on employee costs. Given the level of 
savings to be achieved it is inevitable that the draft proposals will have some impact on staff 
costs and staff numbers. Early indications are that the proposals set out in this report may 
result in a reduction of around 52 full time equivalent (FTE) posts, of which 42 FTE posts are 
currently vacant.  This will be done primarily via service restructures where appropriate and 
f
[...]
ct 

Assessment (PIA) to be carried out.   

No 

Other Background Documents 

Other Background documents available for inspection at: 

Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules / Schedule 12A 
allowing document to be Exempt/Confidential 
(if applicable) 

1. Update on budget forecast for 2023/24 onwards 
and savings plans 

 

2.   

 

 

 

 

Budget Report - Table of Contents 

 

Budget Report – The Revenue Budget 2023/24, Medium Term Financial 
Strategy and Capital Programme 

Appendix 1 – the Revenue Budget 2023/24 and MTFS 2023/24 to 2026/27 

Annex 1.1 – MTFS 2023/24 to 2026/27 

Annex 1.1(a) to MTFS – General Fund Medium Term Financial Forecast 

Annex 1.1(b) to MTFS – Previously Agreed Budget Changes 

Annex 1.1(c) to MTFS – Medium Term Financial Forecast by Service Activity 

Annex 1.1(d) to MTFS – General Fund Earmarked Revenue Reserves 

Annex 1.1(e) to MTFS – HRA Medium Term Financial Forecast 

Annex 1.1(f) to MTFS – FM Code principles 

Annex 1.2 – 2023/24 Council Tax Calculation 

Annex 1.3 – 2023/24 Council Tax Collection Fund Estimates 

Annex 1.4 – Government Grants 

Annex 1.5 – New Budget Pressures 

Annex 1.6 – New Savings Proposals 

Annex 1.7 – Part-Night Street Lighting 

Annex 1.8 - Movement in Budget Shortfall since November 2022 

Annex 1.9 – 2023/24 Net Revenue Expenditure Budget Adjustments by 
Service Activity 

Appendix 2 – The Capital Strategy 

Annex 2.1 – MRP Strategy 2023/24 

Annex 2.2 – Investment Strategy 2023/24 

Page 25



 

Appendix 3 – The Flexible Use of Capital Receipts Strategy 

Appendix 4 – The General Fund Capital Programme 2022/23 to 2027/28 

Annex 4.1 – GF Capital Budget Variations Since Q3 

Annex 4.2 – General Fund Scheme Details 

Appendix 5 – HRA Budget 2023/24 and Capital Programme 2022/23 to 
2027/28 

Annex 5.1 – HRA 40 Year Business Plan – Operating Account 

Annex 5.2 – HRA heating charges 

Annex 5.3 – HRA 40 Year Business Plan – Major Repairs and I
[...]
y left blank



Appendix 4 

1 

 

THE GENERAL FUND CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2022/23 TO 2027/28 

 

 INTRODUCTION 

1.  The purpose of this report is to update and to inform Council of any major 
changes in the overall General Fund (GF) Capital Programme for the period 
of 2022/23 to 2027/28, highlighting the changes in the programme since the 
last reported position to Cabinet in February 2023.  

The net result of the changes since the previous report is an increase to the 
General Fund programme of £11.17M. 

 THE FORWARD CAPITAL PROGRAMME 

2.  Table 1 shows a comparison of the latest capital expenditure for the period 
2022/23 to 2027/28 compared to the previously reported programme. 

 Table 1 – Programme Comparison 

Reported 

Programme  

2022/23 
£M 

2023/24 
£M 

2024/25 
£M 

2025/26 
£M 

2026/27 
£M 

2027/28 

£M 

Total 
£M 

Latest  98.15 92.84 60.40 38.10 76.93 1.00 367.41 

Previous  118.68 100.55 40.09 37.92 59.02 0.00 356.25 

Variance (20.53) (7.70) 20.31 0.18 17.91 1.00 11.17 

   NB: Table include rounded figures 
 

3.  Table 2 below details the General Fund Capital Programme by portfolio and 
shows the increase of £11.17M to a total of £367.41M. 

4.  Paragraph 5 and annex 4.1 summarise the new schemes and changes to 
existing schemes by individual portfolio programmes. 

 CHANGES TO THE PROGRAMME 

5.  Table 2 – Changes in Portfolio Programmes 

 

 

Latest 
Programme 

£M 

Previous 
Programme 

£M 

Total Net 
Change 

£M 

Children & Learning 71.34 71.34 0.00 

Communities & Customer Engagement 0.72 0.72 0.00 

Economic Development 4.22 4.37 (0.15) 

Finance & Change 21.37 22.90 (1.53) 

Health, Adults & Leisure 31.62 18.35 13.27 

Housing & the Green Environment 33.97 32.85 1.12 

Leader 9.72 9.72 0.00 

Safer City 0.66 0.66 0.00 

Transport & District Regeneration 193.80 195.35 (1.55) 

Total GF Capital Programme 367.41 356.25 11.17 

Page 145

Agenda Item 5
Appendix 21



 

2 

 

NB: Table include rounded figures      

6.  New additi
[...]
 summary of the latest capital expenditure 
headlines for the period 2022/23 to 2027/28 is provided at paragraph 42. A full breakdown 
of the capital programme is provided in Appendix 7 (confidential). The table below 
compares the overall position in comparison with the agreed budget for 2022/23: 
 
Table 5 – Programme Summary 

Reported Programme 2022/23 
£M 

2023/24 
£M 

2024/25 
£M 

2025/26 
£M 

2026/27 
£M 

Total 
£M 

Agreed February 2022 52.66 86.70 58.73 32.87 32.44 263.4 

Proposed February 2023 38.25 53.33 75.03 68.70 26.49 261.8 
 

36.  Currently 58.8% of properties achieve decent homes standard. This has reduced by 7% 
over the last 12 months and the main reason is the effect of the pandemic on the delivery 
of the planned works programme.  A recovery programme was implemented, commencing 
in April 2022, and will improve delivery with this being a council priority with an extensive 
programme supporting it, much of the Improving Quality of Homes at £10.8M in 2023/24 
capital programme is linked to this end.  However, there is still a likelihood of some 
disruption, though not on the scale previously experienced, due to the effects of post-
pandemic recovery in supply chains and the labour market. 

37.  The Council agreed a Housing Asset Management Strategy in March 2022. The strategy 
has been created to ensure that robust, long term strategic capital investment plans are 
produced whilst ensuring that the requirements of the housing stock are affordable within 
the context of the HRA Business Plan. The production of a 5 year capital plan is set in the 
context of the strategy’s objective to undertake as much work as possible in a pre-planned 
way to reduce future reactive repair costs. The Asset Management Team has engaged 
Ridge & Partners to undertake a 10% validation survey of the housing portfolio. The survey 
is scheduled to start January 2023.  

38.  Work has started on improving the energy efficiency of the housing stock, working towards 
[...]
dopted is necessarily unlawful.  However, a political 
purpose extraneous to the statutory purpose can taint a decision with 
impropriety.  Where there is more than one purpose: 
 
a)  The decision will generally be lawful provided that the permitted purpose is 

the true and dominant purpose behind the act.  This is so even though 
some secondary or incidental advantage may be gained for some 
purpose, which is outside the authority's powers. 

 
b) The decision will be invalid if there are two purposes one ultra vires and 

one intra vires and the ultra vires purpose is a (even if not the) major 
purpose of the decision.  Accordingly a decision substantially influenced by 
a wish to alter the composition of the electorate would be unlawful. 

 
c)  Where there is some evidence justifying enquiry, the Court will consider 

whether an apparently lawful purpose e.g. home ownership is merely a 
colourable device to conceal an illegitimate purpose e.g. electoral 
advantage. 

 

Page 185



Page 6 of 6 

d) Even if those voting for a particular policy at a Council meeting have 
perfectly proper reasons in mind, the policy can be tainted by the improper 
motives of others who have taken part in the formulation of that policy 
although not actually present to vote.  As a matter of law it is possible for a 
corrupt principal to cause a result through an innocent agent. 

 

11. OTHER LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

The financial forecasts contained in this report have been prepared and are 
submitted as part of the budget process set out in the Council’s Constitution. 

Page 186



Document is Confidential

Page 187

Agenda Item 5
Appendix 29

by virtue of paragraph number 3 of the Council's Access to information Proceedure Rules



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 The Revenue Budget 2023/24, Medium Term Financial Strategy and Capital Programme
	Appendix 1 - The Revenue Budget 2023-24 and MTFS 2023-24 to 2026-27
	Annex 1.1 MTFS 2023-24 to 2026-27
	Annex 1.1(a) to M

Minutes of the meeting


 

33 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES OF THE COUNCIL MEETING HELD ON 
22 FEBRUARY 2023 

 
Present: 

The Mayor, Councillor Rayment 
The Sheriff, Councillor Laurent 
Councillors J Baillie, P Baillie, Blackman, Blatchford, Bogle, M Bunday, 
T Bunday, Coombs, Cooper, Denness, Fielker, Fitzhenry, Frampton, Fuller, 
Furnell, G Galton, Guest, Guthrie, Hannides, L Harris, Houghton, Keogh, 
Kataria, Kaur, Leggett, Magee, Professor Margetts, McEwing, Mitchell, 
Noon, Dr Paffey, W Payne, Prior, Renyard, Savage, Shields, Goodfellow, 
Stead (except part item 53), Vassiliou, Vaughan, White, Windle and Winning 
 

49. APOLOGIES  
 
It was noted that apologies had been received from Councillors D Galton, J Payne and 
Moulton.  
 

50. ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE LORD MAYOR AND LEADER  
 
Announcements from the Lord Mayor: 
 

(i) The Lord Mayor referred with sadness as the Earthquake disaster in Turkey 
and Syria unfolded.  As the death toll continues to rise, our thoughts are with 
the families affected and those who are on the ground offering medical and 
humanitarian aid.  On behalf of Southampton City Council letters of 
condolence have been written to both Turkish and Syrian Embassies and 
today the Lord Mayor had received a letter from the Turkish Ambassador to 
the UK who was very thankful for the work that is going on in Southampton 
for those affected with our Turkish and Syrian communities present in the 
City.   

(ii) The Lord Mayor informed Council that Councillor Professor Margetts had 
resigned from the Labour Group and now sits as an Independent Member 
representing Coxford Ward.  Legally, that creates vacancies on both Health 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel and Health and Wellbeing Board as only 
political groups, by law, can have seats on committees.   

(iii) Members, I was delighted to receive the Princess Royal when she visited us 
on 3rd February.  A Royal visit was expected as we had received Lord Mayor 
status, a Royal visit was expected but we did not know when, so I was 
delighted when her Royal Highness visited the City to officially receive the 
Letters Patent which I believe you have now all seen.  She had the 
opportunity to meet a number of members of staff, she asked not to meet 
politicians.   We arranged for business leaders who had been part of the 
representation on the lord mayoralty and officers of this Council who play an 
important role including representing cleaners, facilities management and the 
town sergeants office, people who go above and beyond their duties and who 
I know you believe as I do, that they do not always receive the recognition 
they deserve.  Whilst she was here, she unveiled The Queen’s Green 
Canopy Award.   As a City Champion Southampton was one of only three 



 

34 

cities who planted more trees than other authorities during the late Queen’s 
Platinum Jubilee.  I think that is a real accolade and shows our green 
credentials. 

(iv) Members, I am also pleased to announce that the Lord Mayor’s Ball held this 
month raised in excess of £5,500 after expenses for my chosen charities.  
There were a number of Councillors present who were very supportive on the 
evening and I wanted to thank you personally for that.  We did have a great 
evening and I would like to pay tribute to the staff who gave up their own time 
and who put in a lot of hard effort to help me organise the evening making 
sure it was such a success.   

(v) Members, I would like to formally welcome Claire Edgar to the Council, Claire 
has been appointed as the Executive Director for Wellbeing and Housing. We 
all look forward to working with Claire in her new role.  

(vi) Members, today we say goodbye to John Harrison, Executive Director for 
Finance and Commercialism.  Honorary Alderman Barnes-Andrews offered 
his thanks and gratitude for John’s service during his time as Cabinet 
Member for Finance.    

 
Announcements from the Leader: 
 

(vii) The Leader announced the following appointments – Councillor Windle be 
appointed to Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel and Councillor Savage be 
appointed to Health and Wellbeing Board.   

 
 
 

51. DEPUTATIONS, PETITIONS AND PUBLIC QUESTIONS  
 
The Council received and noted a deputation from Mr Marks, Trade Unionist & Socialist 
Coalition – Annual Budget. 
 
 

52. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - EXEMPT PAPERS INCLUDED IN THE 
FOLLOWING ITEM (IF NEEDED)  
 
The Chair moved in accordance with the Council’s Constitution, specifically the Access 
to Information Procedure Rules contained within the Constitution, the press and public 
be excluded from the meeting in respect of any consideration of the exempt appendix to 
the following Item. 
 
Appendix 7 is exempt from publication by virtue of category 3 of rule 10.4 of the 
Council’s Access to Information Procedure Rules i.e. information relating to the financial 
or business affairs of any particular person. It is not in the public interest to disclose this 
information due to an ongoing commercial dispute which is subject to a protected 
alternative dispute resolution procedure. If the information was disclosed then the 
Council’s financial position would be available to other parties to the dispute and 
prejudice the Council’s ability to achieve best value. 
 
 
 
 



 

35 

53. THE REVENUE BUDGET 2023/24, MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY AND 
CAPITAL PROGRAMME  
 
Report of the Cabinet Member for Finance and Change detailing the Revenue Budget 
2023/24, Medium Term Financial Strategy for the period 2023/24 to 2026/27.  The 
report also sets out the Capital Strategy and Flexible Use of Capital Receipts Strategy 
and provides details of the capital programmes for the General Fund and Housing 
Revenue Account (HRA) for the period 2022/23 to 2027/28.  
 
The report identifies how the 2023/24 budget has been balanced since the forecast 
shortfall reported to Cabinet on 8 November 2022, which was £28.9M.   It outlines how 
additional funds arising from the November 2022 Autumn Statement and confirmed in 
the local government finance settlement, including extra council tax flexibilities (£3.3M), 
together with further savings (£4.98M) and use of reserves (£22.0M) have helped both 
balance the budget and meet new pressures arising since November.  
 
The following additional recommendation was tabled at the meeting: 
 
Arts Council England has recently agreed in principle to offer Southampton City Council 
a grant of up to £2.23M in capital towards the cost of repairs to the Art Gallery roof. 
 
There is a requirement for the Council to match fund this grant which has already been 
budgeted for within the Capital programme.  Given the urgent nature of this grant, 
which the Arts Council requires to begin by 15 May, it is resolved that  

(i) the above sum is applied to the Capital Programme as funding; and 
(ii) Executive Director for Growth, following consultation with the Executive Director, 

Corporate Services and the Leader be delegated authority to apply this grant 
as considered appropriate.  

 
The recommendations therein, including the additional recommendations above, were 
moved by Councillor Leggett and seconded by Councillor Kaur. 
 
The Council agreed to suspend Council Procedure Rules 14.2, 14.5, 14.6, 14.7, 14.8, 
14.9 and 16.2:- 
 
(i)   to enable any amendments to be proposed, seconded and considered at the same 
time; 
(ii)  to enable any amendment to be re-introduced later into the meeting; and 
(iii) to revise the time allowed for speakers as follows:- 
 
Movers of motions - 20 minutes 
Seconders - 10 minutes 
Liberal Democrat/Independent Members – 10 minutes 
Other Speakers - 4 minutes 
Right of Reply (Executive only) – 10 minutes 
 
 
RESOLVED that the Revenue Budget 2023/24, Medium Term Financial Strategy, and 
Capital Programme be adopted as detailed in the report recommendations, including 
additional recommendation detailed above.  
 



 

36 

NOTE: All Members of the Council declared a pecuniary interest in the above matter, 
as payers and setters of Council Tax, noted the dispensation granted by the Monitoring 
Officer and remained in the meeting during the consideration of the matter. 
 
NOTE – FOR THE SUBSTANTIVE MOTION: Councillors Blatchford, Bogle, M Bunday, 
T Bunday, Coombs, Cooper, Denness, Fielker, Frampton, Furnell, Goodfellow, Kataria, 
Kaur, Keogh, Leggett, McEwing, Mitchell, Noon, Paffey, W Payne, Rayment, Renyard, 
Savage, Shields, Windle and Winning. 
 
 
NOTE – AGAINST THE SUBSTANTIVE MOTION: Councillors J Baillie, P Baillie, 
Fitzhenry, Fuller, G Galton, Guest, Guthrie, Hannides, Harris, Houghton, Laurent, 
Magee, Margetts, Prior, Vassiliou, Vaughan and White. 
 
 
NOTE – ABSTAINED THE SUBSTANTIVE MOTION: Councillor Blackman 
 
 
 
  
 
  
 
  
 
 
 
 

 


